
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
SESSIONS HOUSE 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Wednesday, 26 March 2008 
 
To: All Members of the County Council 
 
Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 3 April 2008 at 10.00 am to deal with the following 
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 4.30 pm. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes for Approval   

 19 February 2008  

 13 March 2008  

3. Chairman’s Announcements   

4. Questions  (Pages 11 - 26) 

5. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)   

6. 2012 Progress Report  (Pages 27 - 28) 

7. Item for Time-limited Debate by Mrs T Dean   

 The County Council notes the concern and distrust expressed by 
Kent businesses about the activities of KCC’s arms length 
companies and agrees to:- 
 
(a) ask its external Auditors to confirm that there is no cross 

subsidy from rate payers and to set out clearly the trading 
and financial relationship between the County Council and 
these companies, and  

 
(b) assist in the setting up of a county-wide forum which would 

speak for Kent businesses, large and small, on issues 
affecting the viability of commerce and industry and 
therefore employment in Kent.  

 

 

8. Presentation of Kent Invicta Award   

9. Select Committee: Alcohol Misuse  (Pages 29 - 56) 



10. Minutes for time limited debate   

 Governance and Audit Committee minutes  

11. Minutes for Information  (Pages 65 - 86) 

 Planning Applications Committee 
Regulation Committee  
 

 

 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 

 



  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

MINUTES of a Meeting of the Kent County Council held at County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 19 February 2008. 

 
PRESENT: 

Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 
Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr R H C Bliss, 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr R B 
Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A Chell, Mr I S 
Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr J Curwood, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE; Mr C G Findlay, Mr M J Fittock, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K 
Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C 
Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE; Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr I T N Jones, 
Mr A J King, MBE; Mr R E King, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H 
Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, 
Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr M Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A 
Pascoe, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V 
Snelling, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, Mrs E Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr C T 
Wells, and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:- The Chief Executive, Mr P Gilroy, OBE and the Director of Law and 
Governance, Mr G Wild. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. Chairman’s Announcements 
  
Petition 
 
The Chairman formally handed a petition received from members of the Resource Centre, 
Brent Way, Dartford against its closure, to Mr M J Angell, Lead Member for Adult Social 
Services.   
 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



19 February 2008 

 
 

New Year’s Honours 
 
(1) The Chairman referred to the appointment of CBE to Mr Graham M Badman, 
Managing Director, Children Families and Education for services to Local Government and 
the appointment of MBE to Mr F Marven ex County Councillor for Gravesham. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Council do record its sincere congratulations to Mr Badman and 
Mr Marven on their appointments. 

 

3. Questions 
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 8 questions were asked and replies were given.  Question 9 fell 
as Mrs Green was not in attendance at the meeting.   
 
4. Medium Term Budget 2008-11 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax 

Setting for 2008-09 
 
(1) Mr L Ridings moved, Mr P W A Lake seconded that:- 

(a) Procedure Rule 1.12(2) be suspended in order that the meeting be extended to 
5pm; 

(b) Procedure Rule 1.30 be suspended in order that the Leader be allowed to 
speak for a maximum of 15 minutes, the Leader of the Labour Group and the 
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group for 10 minutes with the Leader being 
given a 3 minute right of reply;  

(c) Procedure Rule 1.30 be suspended after presentations by Cabinet Members on 
their portfolios in the period of general debate that follows in order that 
speeches can be limited to three minutes, and 

(d) Procedure Rule 1.36 be suspended in order for the mover and seconder of the 
original motion to be permitted to speak on more than one occasion. 

Carried without a vote 
 
(2) Mr P Carter moved Mr N Chard seconded the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 
(3) Dr M R Eddy moved Mr D Smyth seconded the following amendment:- 
 

(a) Deduct £0.591m from “Corporate Communications” (Corporate Support & 
External Affairs Portfolio, p39, line 3) (removal of proposed addition to the 
budget and a reduction in existing budget) 

(b) Deduct £0.500m expenditure from “Kent Regeneration Fund” (Regeneration & 
Supporting Independence Portfolio p30, final line) (removal of proposed budget 
provision) 

(c) Deduct £0.500m from “Workforce Reduction” (Finance Portfolio, p44, line 6) 
(reduction in provision) 

(d) Deduct £0.202m from “Strategic Management…” (Environment, Highways & 
Waste Portfolio, p26, line 5) (removal of contribution towards 2009-10 budget)  

Page 2



19 February 2008 

 
 

(e) Deduct £0.140m from “Strategic Management” (Operations, Resources & Skills 
(CFE) Portfolio, p6, line 6) 

(f) Deduct £0.125m from “Debt charges” (Finance Portfolio, p44, line 16) 

(g) Deduct £0.016m from “Economic Development Group” (Regeneration & 
Supporting Independence Portfolio, p30, line 2) (removal of budget for Kent 
Ambassadors) 

The net effect of these amendments would be to reduce the budget requirement by £2.074m 
which consequentially amend the following recommendations to:  

 
34 (b) the Revenue Budget requirement of £854,944,000 

34 (h) a total requirement from Council Tax of £534,743,000 to be raised through precept to 
meet the 2008-09 budget requirement 

34 (i) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 

 

Council Tax 
Band 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 665.28 776.16 887.04 997.92 1,219.68 1,441.44 1,663.20 1,995.84 

 
(4) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (3) above when the voting 
was as follows:- 
 
For - 22 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Mr I Chittenden, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, 
Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N 
Jones, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr T Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, 
Mr R J E Parker, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove and Mr M J Vye. 
 
Abstain – 2 
Mr C Hibberd and Mr M J Harrison. 
 
Against – 47 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R Bliss, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr R B Burgess, Miss S J Carey, Mr C J Capon, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R 
Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mr K A 
Ferrin, Mr C G Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr W 
A Hayton, Mr P M Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R E King, Mr P W 
A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A 
Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr J 
D Simmonds, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr C Wells and Mr F Wood-
Brignall. 

Lost 
(5) Dr Eddy moved Mr D Smyth seconded as an amendment:- 
 

(a) Deduct £0.300m from “Kent Department of Public Health” (Public Health 
Portfolio, p38, line 1) (removal of proposed Healthwatch funding); 

Page 3



19 February 2008 

 
 

 
(b) Add £0.300m to “Grants to Voluntary Organisations” (Children, Families & 

Educational Achievement Portfolio, p17, line 3). 
 
There would be no net effect of these amendments on the overall Budget proposed and 
consequently no amendments to the existing other recommendations before Council in 
relation to the levying of a precept and setting of Council Tax. 
 
(6) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (5) above when the voting 
was as follows:- 
 
For – 22 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Mr I Chittenden, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, 
Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Mr C Hart, Ms A Harrison, Mr I T N 
Jones, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr T Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, 
Mr R J E Parker, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove and Mr M J Vye. 
 
Against – 49 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R Bliss, Mr D L Brazier, Mr R B Burgess, 
Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr C G 
Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr M J Harrison, 
Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr A J King, Mr R E King, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K 
G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L 
B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr J D Simmonds, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E 
Tweed, Mr C Wells and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

Lost 
 
(7) Mr M Vye moved, Mrs T Dean seconded, as an amendment:- 
 

(a) Adds £1.000m of income to “Contribution from Rolling Budget Reserve” 
(Finance Portfolio, p45, new line) (from Rolling Budget Reserve t
[...]
et out in the Countryside Access Improvement Plan  M3) 

(h) Adds £0.100m to “Democratic Services”  (Policy and Performance Portfolio, 
p42, line 5) (To strengthen support to the scrutiny function including Policy 
Overview Committees and Topic Work by the addition of 2 FTE Resource 
Officers) 

There would be no net effect of these amendments on the overall budget proposed and 
consequently no amendments to the existing other recommendations before Council in 
relation to the levying of a precept and setting of Council Tax. 
 
(8) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (7) above when the voting 
was as follows:- 
 
For – 22 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr I Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, 
Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr S J G 
Koowaree, Mr I T N Jones, Mr T Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, 
Mr R J E Parker, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove and Mr M J Vye.  
 
Against - 50 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R H C Bliss, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L 
Brazier, Mr R B Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr A Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, 
Mr K A Ferrin, Mr C G Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W 
Gough, Mr M J Harrison, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V 
Hohler, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, Mr R E King, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H 
Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A 
Pascoe, Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr J D Simmonds, Mrs P A 
Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr C T Wells, and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

Lost 
 

(9) The Chairman put to the vote the recommendations as set out in (2) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 49 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R H C Bliss, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L 
Brazier, Mr R B Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, 

Page 5



19 February 2008 

 
 

Mr A Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE; Mr C G Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr M J Harrison, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE; Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V 
Hohler, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE; Mr R E King, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J 
F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr M Northey, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr J D Simmonds, Mrs P A 
Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr C T Wells, and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
Against - 24 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T J Birkett, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, 
Mr D S Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Ms A Harrison, Mr T Gates, Mr C 
Hart, Mr I T N Jones, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr T A Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, 
Mr W V Newman, DL; Mr R J E Parker, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove, 
and Mr M J Vye. 
 
(10) RESOLVED that the contents of the 2008-09 Budget and Medium Term Plan 2008-11 

and the following proposals be approved:- 
 

(a) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2008-09; 

(b) the Revenue Budget requirement of £857,018,000; 

(c) the Capital Investment proposals of £438,466,000, together with the necessary 
use of borrowing, revenue, grants, capital receipts, renewals and other 
earmarked capital funds, external funding and PFI subject to approval to spend 
arrangements; 

(d) the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix B of the attached Medium Term 
Plan; 

(e) the Revenue and Capital Budget proposals as presented for: 

• Operation, Resources and Skills (CFE); 
• Children, Families and Educational Achievement; 
• Adult Social Services; 
• Environment, Highways and Waste; 
• Regeneration and Supporting Independence; 
• Communities; 
• Public Health; 
• Corporate Support and External Affairs; 
• Policy and Performance; and 
• Finance; 

 
(f) that final recommendations in relation to the Schools Budgets and Dedicated 

School Grant (DSG) be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Operations, 
Resources and Skills (CFE); 

 
(g) to note that all of the above are predicated on satisfactory resolution of the 

Asylum funding issue; 
 
(h) a total requirement from Council Tax of £536,817,000 to be raised through 

precept to meet the 2008-09 budget requirement; and 
 

Page 6



19 February 2008 

 
 

(i) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands: 
 

Council 
Tax Band 

A B C D E F G H 

 
£ 

 
667.86 

 
779.17 

 
890.48 

 
1001.79 

 
1224.41 

 
1447.03 

 
1669.65 

 
2003.58 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2008/c&g/countycouncil/021908/minutes 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

MINUTES of an extraordinary Meeting of the Kent County Council held at County Hall, 
Maidstone on Thursday, 13 March 2008. 

 
PRESENT: 

Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 
Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J Angell, Mr T J Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A Chell, Mr L Christie, Mr 
B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Mr R W Gough, 
Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mrs 
S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr I T N Jones, Mr R E King, Mr S J G 
Koowaree, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr M Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J 
Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D 
Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, 
Mrs E Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr C T Wells and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:- The Chief Executive, Mr P Gilroy, OBE and the Director of Law and 
Governance, Mr G Wild. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Chairman’s Announcements 
  
(1) The Chairman announced that Mr J Fullarton was in hospital having suffered a major 
stroke and that he had written, on behalf of the Council, sending best wishes for a speedy 
recovery. 
 
(2) Mr L Ridings moved, Mr P Lake seconded that Procedure Rule 1.30 be suspended for 
the period of general debate in order that speeches be limited to 3 minutes (this rule will not 
apply to the seconder and mover of the original motion at the end of the debate who will each 
be permitted 5 minutes).   

This was carried without a vote 
 
2. Flood Risk Management in Kent 
 
(1) Mr R Gough moved Dr M R Eddy seconded the recommendations contained in the 
report together with the addition of the following:- 
 
“(v) that KCC formally request the Kent and Medway Fire & Rescue Authority to pursue 

recommendations 14 and 25 in consultation with Kent Police and other relevant 
agencies and departments at local and national government as a matter of urgency. 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 9



13 March 2008  

  

(2) The Council received presentations from Mr Scott Wardrop, Managing Director of 
Ringway Group Ltd and Mr Peter Midgeley (Area Manager Kent and East Sussex) and Mr 
Andrew Pearce (Flood Risk Manager) from the Environment Agency.  These were followed 
by a period of general debate. 
 

(3) The Chairman put to the vote the motion set out in (1) above when the voting was as 
follows:- 
 
For - 54 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D 
Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr A D 
Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr M J 
Fittock, Mr R W Gough, Ms E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A 
Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr I T N Jones, 
Mr R E King, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr T Maddison, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr M Northey, Mr R J E 
Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole, Mr L B Ridings, Mrs E Rowbotham, Mr 
J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, Mrs E Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr 
C J Wells, and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

Carried unanimously 
 
(4) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) in order to improve the protection and preparedness of Kent and its property 
from flooding, a Task Force be set up of relevant agencies and utilities to draw 
together and implement an Action Plan for Kent based on the findings of the 
Select Committee Report, the Pitt Review and the Environment Agency Report 
of 2007 Floods; 

 
(b) Members be invited to regular seminars with the relevant agencies and utilities 

to be informed of the progress of the Action Plan; 
 
(c) existing KCC protocols be used to monitor the flood risk situation in Kent;  
 
(d) KCC welcomes the additional funding which will be available in the future from 

Government for flood defence work but, given Kent’s high vulnerability to 
flooding, efforts be made to secure extra funding to support improved flood risk 
management; and 

 
(e) KCC formally request the Kent and Medway Fire & Rescue Authority to pursue 

recommendations 14 and 25 in consultation with Kent Police and other relevant 
agencies and departments at local and national government as a matter of 
urgency. 

 
 

 
 

 
2008/c&g/countycouncil/031308/minutes 

Page 10



08/c&g/cc/040308/Qu/Harrison M 

Question No. 1 

 

 

COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

3 April 2008 

 

Question by Mr M J Harrison to the  

Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste 
 

 

 

 

At present Kent County Council is contracted to one company, ie EDF, for all 
repairs, maintenance and new lighting columns within the County both on the 
streets and highways.  I am g
[...]
ce from a wide 
range of stakeholders, including the Kent Drugs and Alcohol Action Team (KDAAT), 
Health and Education colleagues, the Police, the Kent Youth County Council, service 
users and ex-service users, representatives of the alcohol industry and private and 
voluntary service providers. In addition to this, local authority and NHS colleagues 
from around the country, health professionals and academics were invited to submit 
written evidence.  The Select Committee also visited two centres in Kent which 
support and care for former alcohol misusers. A full list of the witnesses who 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



 

 
 

 

 

 
13 

contributed to the Select Committee’s work is attached to this report at Appendix 2, 
together with a list of the visits undertaken.  It also visited a school to observe a 
facilitated discussion between sixth form students of their experiences of, and 
attitudes to, alcohol misuse, which Members found immensely helpful. 
 
Innovation in the Select Committee process 
 
 (4) In response to the broad and complex subject matter it was asked to 
look into, the Select Committee pioneered a number of innovative work methods 
which have not been tried before.  As part of the process of formulating its 
recommendations, it convened two very useful informal discussion sessions with a 
number of stakeholders and partners from the various disciplines listed above, with 
whom the KCC will need to work closely to deliver the Select Committee’s 
recommendations.  Having attended the second of these sub meetings, I am 
confident that the stakeholders and partners who contributed to this Select 
Committee are determined to take forward these recommendations.  I welcome this 
excellent report on what is a complex, challenging and emotive issue.  I would also 
like to congratulate the Select Committee. 
 
Timescale 
 
 (5) The Select Committee met with me and the Cabinet Member for 
Communities, and Officers from the Adult Social Services, Communitie
[...]
discussions, the Select Committee and I are 
pleased with the response there has been to the draft report from the key 
stakeholders.  Working in partnership, I am confident that this important issue will be 
addressed in an innovative and positive manner to address sensitively the issue 
across Kent. 
 
 (7) The Select Committee report is an excellent strategy to deal with the 
issue of alcohol misuse in the county.  Colleagues from the Kent Drugs and Alcohol 
Action Team have prepared an action plan based on the Select Committee’s 
recommendations.  A first draft of this action plan is attached at Appendix 4. 
 

Conclusion 

 
3. (1)  I would like to congratulate the Select Committee on completing this 
very challenging piece of work.   I would also like to thank all those witnesses who 
gave evidence to the Select Committee. 
 
 (2) The attached report was presented to the Cabinet on 17 March by the 
Select Chairman, Mr D A Hirst, with Mrs T Dean and Mr W V Newman. At this 
meeting, the report’s content and recommendations were enthusiastically received 
and praised.  The Cabinet resolved that a countywide event be arranged to launch 
the report, and an event involving young people via the Kent Youth County Council 
be also arranged.  
 

 

4. Recommendations 

 
I recommend that:- 
 

(a) the report, its recommendations and the action plan for taking forward        
the Select Committee’s recommendations be endorsed by the County 
Council;  

 
(b) the Select Committee be thanked for an excellent report on a complex, 

challenging and emotive issue; 
 
(c) the witnesses and others who provided evidence and made valuable 

contributions to the work of the Select Committee be thanked; 
 
(d) those partners and stakeholders who took part in the informal 

roundtable discussions be thanked for their professional commitment 
and support; and 

 
(e) the Council support the Cabinet’s resolution to hold a countywide event 

to launch this very important report, together with an event involving 
young people via the Kent Youth County Council. 

 

 

Page 32



 

 
 

 

 

 
16 

Mr G K Gibbens  
Cabinet Member for Public Health 
 
Background Information: None 
 
Please contact Angela Evans on 01622 221876 or email angela.evans@kent.gov.uk 
if you require a full copy of the report.  

 

Page 33



 

 
 

 

 

 
17 

Appendix 1 
 

 

SELECT COMMITTEE – ALCOHOL MISUSE 

 

Terms of Reference 

 
The Select Committee’s Terms of Reference were to:- 
 

 

• map out, in respect of the administrative County of Kent, on the basis of 
available evidence, the extent of alcohol misuse and the public health 
implications of the issue. 

 

• consider what public health initiatives might be undertaken to address 
alcohol misuse in Kent, having regards to national/government policies, and 
existing national and local best practice. 

 

• explore the possible role of collaborative working (with the 12 district 
authorities in Kent, local NHS Bodies, schools and other partners) in 
delivering initiatives on this issue. 

 

• explore programmes currently addressing the issue of alcohol misuse in 
primary and secondary schools in Kent. 

 

• take account of the work of the Kent Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
(KDAAT), and consider innovative ways of delivering alcohol related 
services. 

 

• consider the impact of alcohol misuse on NHS Accident and Emergency 
departments – with reference to pressure on services and assaults on NHS 
staff. 

 

• identify vulnerable groups where alcohol misuse is most prevalent and focus 
on action that KCC could take to reach those groups. 

 

• explore funding streams to support the implementation of initiatives on this 
issue. 

 

• make specific recommendations on this issue for Kent County Council and 
partner organisations. 

 

Page 34



 

 
 

 

 

 
18 

Appendix 2 

 

SELECT COMMITTEE – ALCOHOL MISUSE 

 

Evidence 

 

Oral Evidence 

  

Thursday, 14 June 2007 

 

• Angela Slaven, Dire
[...]
ngaging supermarkets chains 
to review their alcohol marketing 
strategies, including “loss 
leader” discounting practices 
and selling to under age 
customers 

 

• Engage central government to 
make Personal, Social, Health 
Education (PSHE) , a statutory  
subject  with inspection by 
Ofsted 

 

• To draft a 
Communication Plan 

 

• To establish a 
network for the 
coordination of 
responses to 
support lobby to 
Central Government 

KDAAT 

 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 9 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held at County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 4 December 2007. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C G Findlay (Chairman), Mr R L H Long, TD (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L 
Brazier, Mrs T Dean, Mr C Hibberd (substitute for Mr M V Snelling), Mr C J Law, Mr T A 
Maddison (substitute for Mrs M Newell), Mr W V Newman, Mr R J Parry, Mr D Smyth, and Mr 
R Tolputt. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Acting Director of Finance, Mr N Vickers, the Head of Audit and Risk, Mrs 
J Dawson (with Mrs J Armstrong and Mr S Rooney); the Director of Personnel and 
Development, Mrs A Beer (with Mrs J Turner); the Performance Manager, Mrs J Hill; the 
Director of Commissioning and Provision West Kent, Mrs M Howard (with Mr A Coveney, Mr 
T Colbran and Ms D Watson); and the Democratic Services Manager, Mrs M Cooper. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr G Brown of the Audit Commission. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

37. Minutes 
(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. Audit Commission Progress Report 
(Item 4 – Report by Audit Commission) 

 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

39. Strategic Risk Update 
(Item 5 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 
 

 RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the approach to the streamlining of the current risk management and business 

planning cycles s

Minutes of the meeting


10 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 3 April 2008. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 

Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J  Angell, Mr T J Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr C J Capon, Ms S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, 
Mr G Cowan, Ms C J  Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C G Findlay, Mr M J Fittock, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, 
Mr I T N Jones, DL, Mr R E King, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr C J Law, 
Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr K G Lynes, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr M J Northey, Mr R J E Parker, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr G Rowe, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling, 
Mr R Truelove, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr C T Wells, Mr B P Wood and 
Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive) and Mr G Wild (Director of Law and 
Governance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
(a) Declarations of Interest 
 
Mr M Snelling made a declaration of interest in respect of Item 6 on the agenda as a 
non-executive Director of Kent Top Temps. 
 
1. Minutes for Approval  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February (subject to 
deletion of Mr K Sansum’s name in minute 4(8)) and 13 March 2008 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
2. Chairman’s Announcements  
 
There were none. 
 
3. Questions  
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 10 questions were asked and replies were given.  4 
questions remained unanswered at the end of thirty minutes and written answers were 
given. 



3 April 2008 
 

11 

 
4. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)  
 
The Leader of the Council updated the Council on the Localism agenda, Operation 
Stack, progress on LAA Partnerships and working towards an Economic Development 
Strategy for the South East. 
 
5. 2012 Progress Report  
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
6. Item for Time-limited Debate by Mrs T Dean  
 
(1) Mrs T Dean, Mr M J Vye seconded that:- 
 

The County Council notes the concern and distrust expressed by Kent 
businesses about the activities of KCC's arms length companies and agrees to:- 
 
(a) ask its external Auditors to confirm that there is no cross subsidy from rate 

payers, and to set out clearly the trading and financial relationship 
between the County Council and these companies, and 

 
(b) assist in the setting up of a county wide forum which would speak for Kent 

businesses, large and small, on issues affecting the viability of commerce 
and industry and therefore employment in Kent. 

 
(2) Mr N Chard moved, Mr M Snelling seconded, as an amendment, that:- 
 

The County Council notes “the importance of maintaining the understanding of 
Kent businesses about the Council’s commercial operations” and agrees to:- 
 
(a) “continue as in previous years” to ask its auditors to confirm that there is 

no cross subsidiary from tax payers and to set out clearly the trading and 
financial relationships between the County Council and these companies,  

 
(b) “use its existing communications channels to communicate effectively the 

purpose and activity of these companies to the business community, and 
 
(c) note the significant effectiveness of the Council’s activities outsourced to 

the private sector which is valued at many millions per year. 
 
(3) The Chairman then put to the vote the amendment set out in (2) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 46 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr J R Bullock, Mr C J 
Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr A 
D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mr C G Findlay, Mr K A 
Ferrin, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr M J Harrison, Mr W Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mr P Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, Mr A J King, Mr R E King, Mr P 
W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr M Northey, Mr R G Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R 



3 April 2008 
 

12 

Robinson, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J Simmonds, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs E Tweed, Mr C J 
Wells and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
Abstain – 21 
 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, Mrs T Dean, Dr 
M Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Ms E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, Mr T 
Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr R J E Parker, Mr A R Poole, Mrs E 
Rowbotham, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove, Mr M J Vye. 
 

This was carried and became the substantive motion 

 

The Chairman then put to the vote the substantive motion set out in (2) above when the 
voting was as follows:- 
 

For – 33 
 
Mr M J Angell, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J R Bullock, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J 
D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mrs V J 
Dagger, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr C G Findlay, Mr G K 
Gibbens, Mr W A Hayton, Mr G A Horne, Mr A J King, Mr R E King, Mr P W A Lake, Mr 
C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr M 
Northey, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L B Ridings, Mr J E Scholes, Mr M V Snelling, Mr C J 
Wells and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
Against – 8 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr C J Capon, Mr I Chittenden, Mr M J Fittock, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr S J 
G Koowaree, Mr J Simmonds and Mr M J Vye.  
 
Abstain – 20 
 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr D S Daley, 
Mrs T Dean, Dr M Eddy, Ms E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, Mr T 
Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr R J E Parker, Mr A R Poole, Mrs E 
Rowbotham, Mr D Smyth and Mr R Truelove.   

Carried 

 

(5) RESOLVED that the County Council notes the importance of maintaining the 
understanding of Kent businesses about the Council’s commercial operations 
and agrees to:- 
 
(a) “continue as in previous years” to ask its auditors to confirm that there is 

no cross subsidiary from tax payers and to set out clearly the trading and 
financial relationships between the County Council and these companies,  

 
(b) “use its existing communications channels to communicate effectively the 

purpose and activity of these companies to the business community, and 
 
(c) note the significant effectiveness of the Council’s activities outsourced to 

the private sector which is valued at many millions per year. 
 
 



3 April 2008 
 

13 

7. Select Committee: Alcohol Misuse  
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report, its recommendations and the action plan for taking forward the 
Select Committee’s recommendations be endorsed;  

 
(b) the Select Committee be thanked for an excellent report on a complex, 

challenging and emotive issue; 
 
(c) the witnesses and others who provided evidence and made valuable 

contributions to the work of the Select Committee be thanked; 
 
(d) those partners and stakeholders who took part in the informal roundtable 

discussions be thanked for their professional commitment and support; 
and 

 
(e) the Cabinet’s resolution to hold a countywide event to launch this very 

important report, together with an event involving young people via the 
Kent Youth County Council be agreed. 

 
 
 


